## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A.D.1847.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1847.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1847.

32

CHAP. 31. convey as other owners of real or personal estate may do. company are authorized to carry on in Hallowell, in the county of Kennebec, the manufacture of dye-wood, cotton, wool, oil and such other materials as may be necessarily and conveniently connected therewith; and may erect and construct such machinery, mills and other buildings, as may be useful for that purpose.

First meeting, how called.

Thomas Jones may call the first meeting of the corporation at such time and place and in such manner as he may think proper,

[Approved July 3, 1847.]

#### Chapter 31.

An act in addition to an act incorporating the Sebago and Long Pond Steam Navigation Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Time for com-plying with cer-tain conditions, extended.

Sect. 1. The time allowed by law to the Sebago and Long Pond Steam Navigation Company, in which to build and put in operation in said waters a good and safe steamboat, is hereby extended one year from the first day of August next.

This act shall be in effect from and after the day of its approval by the governor.

[Approved July 3, 1847.]

#### Chapter 32.

An act to incorporate the Hampden Paper Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Joshua Norton, junior, Reuben K. Stetson, Asa Waterhouse, Hiram Woodman, David Bugbee, Daniel B. Hinckley, Alfred Norton and Hannibal Hamlin, their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are, constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Hampden Paper Manufacturing

May erect mills, dams, &c.

Corporate name.

Company, for the purpose of manufacturing paper in all its varieties, in said Hampden; and said corporation may erect such mills, dams, works and machinery, on their own lands, as shall be necessary for carrying on said manufactory; to have and to hold real

and personal estate, to an amount not exceeding seventy-five thou- CHAP. 33. sand dollars in value; and may grant, sell and dispose of the same; May hold and and shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all personal estate. the duties and liabilities expressed in the several acts in this state, defining the powers, duties and liabilities of manufacturing companies.

Joshua Norton, junior, is hereby authorized to call First meeting, the first meeting of said corporation, by posting up notices in Hampden, in two or more public places, at least seven days previous thereto; and by giving written notice to each of said corporators residing out of said Hampden.

Sect. 3. The stock of said corporation may be divided into such number of shares as said corporation may by vote direct.

[Approved July 3, 1847.]

#### Chapter 33.

An act additional relating to the Commercial Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The president, directors and company of the Commercial Bank Authorized to at Bath, are hereby authorized to increase the capital stock of said capital stock, bank by adding thereto the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, to be paid into said bank in gold or silver, on or before the first day of October next, and to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; and also to choose seven directors if they deem it -to choose seven expedient, instead of the number now by law required. And loans when loans may may be made by said bank upon said additional capital whenever the directors or a majority of them, together with the cashier, shall have signed and certified by oath and filed in the office of the secretary of state, a certificate that said additional capital has actually been paid in.

\$25,000.

[Approved July 3, 1847.]